

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ANWAR, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No: 09-CV-118 (VM)
)	
v.)	ECF Case
)	
FAIRFIELD GREENWICH LIMITED, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PRICEWATERHOUSECOOPERS LLP'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

Andrew M. Genser
Anden Chow
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Telephone: (212) 446-4800

Emily Nicklin, P.C.
Timothy A. Duffy, P.C.
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
300 North LaSalle
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Telephone: (312) 862-2000
Email: tim.duffy@kirkland.com

May 21, 2010

*Attorneys for Defendant
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. PLAINTIFFS’ SECURITIES LAW CLAIM FAILS.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Allege Scierter.....	2
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Allege Reliance.....	3
C. Plaintiffs Have Not Pled Loss Causation.	4
II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT HAVE STANDING TO PURSUE STATE LAW CLAIMS AGAINST PWC CANADA.....	4
III. PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS ARE PREEMPTED.....	5
A. SLUSA Preempts Plaintiffs’ State-Law Claims.	5
B. The Martin Act Preempts Plaintiffs’ State Law Tort Claims.....	7
IV. EACH OF PLAINTIFFS’ STATE LAW CLAIMS FAILS.....	8
A. Plaintiffs’ Negligence Claims Fail.....	8
B. Plaintiffs’ Third-Party Beneficiary Claim Fails.....	9
C. Plaintiffs’ Aiding And Abetting Claims Fail.	10
D. Plaintiffs’ Unjust Enrichment Claim Fails.	10
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Backus v. Conn. Cmty. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2009 WL 5184360 (D. Conn. Dec. 23, 2009).....	6, 7
<i>Barron v. Igolnikov</i> , 2010 WL 882890 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 10, 2010)	6, 7
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	10
<i>Big Lots Stores, Inc. v. Bain Capital Fund VII, LLC</i> , 922 A.2d 1169 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	5
<i>Castellano v. Young & Rubicam, Inc.</i> , 257 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Continental Cas. Co. v. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP</i> , 2007 WL 3992606 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Nov. 7, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 869 N.Y.S.2d 506 (1st Dep’t 2008).....	6
<i>Crocker v. FDIC</i> , 826 F.2d 347 (5th Cir. 1987), <i>cert. denied</i> , 485 U.S. 905 (1988).....	5
<i>Cromer Finance Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 137 F. Supp. 2d 452 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	4
<i>CRT Invs. v. Merkin</i> , Case No. 601052/09 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 7, 2010).....	passim
<i>Foothill Capital Corp. v. Grant Thornton LLP</i> , 715 N.Y.S.2d 389 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep’t 2000)	9
<i>Heller v. Golden Restructuring Fund, L.P.</i> , 590 F. Supp. 2d 603 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	8
<i>Houbigant, Inc. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 303 A.D.2d 92 (1st Dep’t 2003)	9
<i>In re Tremont Sec. Law, State Law</i> , <i>and Ins. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 1257580 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2010).....	passim
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 844 (S.D.N.Y. Bankr. 2005).....	6

<i>Johnson v. Gore Wood & Co.</i> [2002] 2 AC 1 (Docket No. 408-7) (English law)	5
<i>Levinson v. PSCC Servs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 5184363 (D. Conn. Dec. 23, 2009).....	6
<i>Meridian Horizon Fund v. Tremont Group Holdings, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1257567 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2010)	1, 7, 8
<i>Pension Comm. of the Univ. of Montreal Pension Plan v. Banc of America Sec., LLC</i> , 2010 WL 546964 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 16, 2010).....	6, 7
<i>Stephenson v. Citco Group Ltd.</i> , 2010 WL 1244007 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 2010).....	passim
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	5
<i>Ultramares Corp. v. Touche</i> , 255 N.Y. 170 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1931).....	9
<i>Varghese v. China Shenghuo Pharm. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 672 F. Supp. 2d 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	3
